

KIF050905R1/FLY&BOT ASH  
KINGSTON FOSSIL PLANT  
OPTION 5 - WEI ASH IN POND & GYPSUM ON PENINSULA  
(WITH BUFFER OPTION)

Project name KIF050905R1/FLY&BOT ASH

Engineer DAN SMITH

Estimator C. L. Toney

Labor rate table KIF 40 2004

Equipment rate table TVA Equipment

Ash  
KIF  
050905R1  
KIF500  
Dan Smith  
Requesting Engr 5  
Option 1  
Revision 2  
Phase  
Estimate Type  
Estimate Accuracy 4- 20%  
Est. Issue Date 01/21/2005  
Funding Type Capital  
Unit N

Notes  
Wei ash in pond & gypsum on peninsula (Wei ash in dredge call Phase 1, and Phase 2, Phase 3 not constructed. Gypsum on peninsula).

All cost are based in 2005 dollars. Additional notes are as follow:

- (1) Closure costs not included.
- (2) Bottom ash columns are subject to change with final design.
- (3) Engineering (incl TVA oversight, subcontracts, and geotechnical investigation) - Assumes 10% of construction cost.
- (4) Assuming a disposal rate of 475,000 cy annually (including bottom and fly ash) & gypsum/ash generating 327,350 cy annually.
- (5) Single phase power is assumed for pump installed for dredge cell seepage retrofit. 3-phase power is assumed not to be required.

Report format Sorted by Location/Activity/Outage Seq  
Detail summary

Spreadsheet Report  
KIF0509305R1IFLY&BOT ASH

Estimate Company

Location	Activity	Usage Seq	Description	Hitck Quantity	Labor Productivity	Labor Quantity	Labor Amount	Material Amount	Sub Amount	Equip Amount	Other Amount	Total Cost/Unit	Total Amount	
01	Instl Dms/Swan Pond Capital		5' Dia Pipe Bolards	24.00 ea	1.500	36.00 mh	1,036	4,882			245	256.78	6,163	
			PVC Monitoring Wells	6.00 ea	0.200	1.20 mh	237	785		12,324		403	2,054.00	12,324
			6' Dia Non-Perf HDPE Compigated Tubing Lateral Outlet Pipes (EL. 772)	474.00 lf	0.200	94.80 mh	230	736				27	796	3,774
			Crushed Stone, Bedding 6' Depth	16.00 lf	0.200	3.20 mh	238	759				27	796	3,774
			6' Dia Non-Perf HDPE Compigated Tubing Lateral Outlet Pipes (EL. 760)	520.00 lf	0.200	104.00 mh	238	759				31	796	4,141
			Crushed Stone, Bedding 6' Depth	18.00 lf	0.200	3.60 mh	238	759				31	796	4,141
			6' Dia Non-Perf HDPE Compigated Tubing Lateral Outlet Pipes (EL. 752)	491.00 lf	0.200	98.20 mh	245	766				29	796	3,910
			Crushed Stone, Bedding 6' Depth	17.00 lf	0.200	3.40 mh	245	766				29	796	3,910
			6' Dia Non-Perf HDPE Compigated Tubing Lateral Outlet Pipes (EL. 810)	1,282.00 lf	0.200	256.40 mh	698	2,122				1089	796	10,206
			Crushed Stone, Bedding 6' Depth	43.00 lf	0.200	8.60 mh	698	2,122				73	796	1,101
			6' Dia Non-Perf HDPE Compigated Tubing Lateral Outlet Pipes (EL. 817)	1,218.00 lf	0.200	243.60 mh	648	2,016				70	796	9,690
			Crushed Stone, Bedding 6' Depth	41.00 lf	0.200	8.20 mh	648	2,016				70	796	1,050
			6' Dia Non-Perf HDPE Compigated Tubing Lateral Outlet Pipes (EL. 825)	1,160.00 lf	0.200	232.00 mh	641	1,953				1,002	796	9,390
			Crushed Stone, Bedding 6' Depth	40.00 lf	0.200	8.00 mh	641	1,953				68	796	1,024
			6' Dia Non-Perf HDPE Compigated Tubing Lateral Outlet Pipes (EL. 832)	1,160.00 lf	0.200	232.00 mh	632	1,920				985	796	9,237
			Crushed Stone, Bedding 6' Depth	39.00 lf	0.200	7.80 mh	632	1,920				66	796	999
			Cut For 6' Dia Non-Perforated HDPE (17,659 bcy)	21,190.00 sf	0.200	4,238.00 mh	121,995					36,025	746	150,020
			Backfill For 6' Dia Non-Perforated HDPE (12,361 bcy)	14,833.00 sf	0.250	3,708.25 mh	105,748					44,481	10,206	151,227
			Cut For 6' Dia Perforated HDPE (18,186 bcy)	21,824.00 sf	0.250	4,366.00 mh	125,646					37,103	746	152,743
			Backfill For 6' Dia Perforated HDPE (12,730 bcy)	15,276.00 sf	0.250	3,819.00 mh	109,934					45,810	10,206	155,744
			6' Dia Perforated HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 783)	2,000.00 lf	0.200	400.00 mh	10,917					1,686	796	15,206
			1081 Crushed Stone	378.00 lf	0.150	56.70 mh	1,632	3,431				462	14,67	14,67
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament	1,556.00 sf	0.021	32.01 mh	913	3,151				109	2,68	2,68
			6' Dia Perforated HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 772)	3,790.00 lf	0.200	758.00 mh	20,688					3,216	796	30,173
			1081 Crushed Stone	716.00 lf	0.150	107.40 mh	3,092	6,499				913	14,67	14,67
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament	2,948.00 sf	0.021	60.84 mh	1,730	5,969				206	2,68	2,68
			6' Dia Perforated HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 760)	4,160.00 lf	0.200	832.00 mh	22,707	6,886				3,532	796	30,125
			1081 Crushed Stone	786.00 lf	0.150	117.90 mh	3,394	7,134				1,002	14,67	14,67
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament	3,236.00 sf	0.021	68.56 mh	1,899	6,552				226	2,68	2,68
			6' Dia Perforated HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 792)	3,925.00 lf	0.200	785.00 mh	21,425	6,497				3,333	796	31,254
			1081 Crushed Stone	742.00 lf	0.150	111.30 mh	3,204	7,325				946	14,67	14,67
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament	3,053.00 sf	0.021	62.80 mh	1,792	6,182				214	2,68	2,68
			6' Dia Perforated HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 810)	6,410.00 lf	0.200	1,282.00 mh	34,989	10,610				5,443	796	51,042
			1081 Crushed Stone	1,211.00 lf	0.150	181.65 mh	5,229	10,992				1,544	14,67	14,67
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament	4,996.00 sf	0.021	102.56 mh	2,926	10,096				349	2,68	2,68
			6' Dia Perforated HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 817)	1,151.00 lf	0.150	172.65 mh	4,970	10,447				1,468	14,67	14,67
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament	4,737.00 sf	0.021	97.44 mh	2,780	9,592				331	2,68	2,68
			6' Dia Perforated HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 825)	5,900.00 lf	0.200	1,180.00 mh	32,205	9,765				5,010	796	51,042
			1081 Crushed Stone	1,115.00 lf	0.150	167.25 mh	4,814	10,121				1,422	14,67	14,67
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament	4,588.00 sf	0.021	94.40 mh	2,693	9,292				321	2,68	2,68
			6' Dia Perforated HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 832)	5,800.00 lf	0.200	1,160.00 mh	31,659	9,600				4,925	796	46,195
			1081 Crushed Stone	1,096.00 lf	0.150	164.40 mh	4,732	9,948				1,397	14,67	14,67
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament	4,511.00 sf	0.021	92.79 mh	2,647	9,134				316	2,68	2,68
			12' Dia Force Main HDPE Perimeter Underdrain (EL. 763)	2,580.00 lf	0.250	645.00 mh	17,604	13,087				2,741	12,96	33,432
			1081 Crushed Stone	575.00 lf	0.150	86.25 mh	2,483	5,319				733	14,67	14,67
			Submittals Pumping Station Equipment Package	1.00 ls	56.000	56.00 mh	2,266	5,085				209	7,550.57	7,551
			6' Diameter Cast Basin (Process)	80.000	60.000	80.00 mh	1,810	3,051				478	5,339.36	5,339
			Geotextile Woven Monofilament (Process)	2,293.00 sf	0.021	47.17 mh	1,348	4,643				160	2,68	2,68
			6' Dia Storm Drain - 24" Diameter (Pump & Plug)	54.00 lf	1.000	54.00 mh	1,515	2,856				499	90.19	4,870
			Steel Yield 24" Thick A-36 Steel Plate	2.00 ea	4.000	8.00 mh	304	1,020				80	243.02	486
	Steel Yield 24" Thick A-36 Steel Plate	53.00 sf	1.000	53.00 mh	1,487	2,803				490	90.19	4,780		
	Steel Yield 24" Thick A-36 Steel Plate	23.00 sf	1.000	23.00 mh	645	1,216				212	90.19	2,074		
	Steel Yield 1/4" Thick A-36 Steel Plate	2.00 ea	4.000	8.00 mh	304	1,020				80	243.02	486		
	Steel Yield 1/4" Thick A-36 Steel Plate	36.00 lf	0.400	14.40 mh	492	924				66	43.02	959		
	24" CMP Storm Drain	30.00 lf	0.200	6.00 mh	173	773				77	36.24	1,329		
	Excavation For 24" Dia Pipe (25 bcy)	21.00 sf	0.200	4.20 mh	83	38				7	17.43	393		
	Backfill For 24" Diameter CMP (17 bcy)	72.00 lf	0.500	36.00 mh	129	279				207	25.61	622		
	36" CMP Storm Drain	8.00 lf	0.600	4.80 mh	168	769				265	56.80	4,233		
	Excavation For 36" Dia Pipe (37 bcy)	11.00 sf	0.200	2.20 mh	466	86				461	17.13	975		
	Backfill For 36" Diameter CMP (47 bcy)	72.00 lf	0.200	14.40 mh	525	320				15	25.61	622		
	Bedding For 36" Culvert	30.00 sf	0.320	9.60 mh	130	86				15	17.13	393		
	Anchor Trench - Excavate into Borrow Area (6,650 bcy)	10,360.00 sf	0.200	2,072.00 mh	59,169					26,469	6.91	98,229		
	Upper & Lower LDOPE Geomembrane	110,686.00 sf	0.050	5,534.30 mh	157,885	24,653				14,113	3.79	419,951		
	Sediment Trap (3,630 bcy)	4,356.00 sf	0.040	174.24 mh	5,807					4,562	2.39	10,395		
	Contingency @ 10%	1.00 ls												
	Instl Dms/Swan Pond			35,789.66 hrs	1,016,066	495,205			12,324		265,158	178,875	1,967,628	
	01			35,789.66 hrs	1,016,066	495,205			12,324		265,158	178,875	1,967,628	
02	Ash In Pond Capital		Excav. Silt Fence	1,000.00 lf	0.089	88.80 mh	1,984	502			317	2.81	2,813	
			Geotextile (Nonwoven) Erosion Protection Channel	4,300.00 sf	0.016	68.80 mh	1,963	3,772				175	1.84	7,911







Estimate Totals

Labor	13,202,243	391,429,105	hrs		
Material	3,090,722				
Subcontract	16,834,222				
Equipment	10,331,335	280,044,520	hrs		
Other	2,337,991				
	<u>46,596,421</u>				
Engineered Materials - Ph 2		100,000	%	C	
Adjustment - Engr Materials		(100,000)	%	C	
	<u>46,596,421</u>				
Environmental Costs		100,000	%	C	
Adjustment Environmental		(100,000)	%	C	
	<u>46,596,421</u>				
FPG Civil Engr - Phase 2	30,075	0.183	% @ 42.00	A	716
Non-TVA Engr - Phase 2	564,057	2,001	% @ 72.00	A	7,834
FPG Proj Civil Cost - Phase 2	977	0.006	% @ 42.00	A	23
FPG Proj Civil Sched - Phase 2	2,923	0.018	% @ 42.00	A	70
FPG Cost Estimating - Phase 2	978	0.006	% @ 42.00	A	23
FPG Engr Records - Phase 2	960	0.006	% @ 42.00	A	23
Engr Contingency@15% - Phase 2	<u>69,959</u>	0.547	% @ 42.00	A	2,143
	<u>689,959</u>				
Rounding	<u>550</u>				
	<u>590</u>				
	<u>47,287,000</u>				
<b>Total</b>	<b>47,287,000</b>				